completion of the proposed acquisition is pending fulfilment of the conditions precedent.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

KEY ALLIANCE GROUP BERHAD   |   Annual Report 2021

148

37. Prior years adjustments

 In the prior reporting period, a subsidiary in the trading segment had erroneously applied MFRS 16 Leases (when
it was adopted the first time). The subsidiary had also erroneously recorded sales and purchases for arrangements
where the subsidiary is merely acting as a collection agent. Also, the subsidiary overstated its inventory balance as
at 31 March 2019 due to costing error on certain inventory items.

 In the prior reporting period, a subsidiary in the construction segment had erroneously not accounted for the
construction contract costs attributable to retention sums payable.

 These fundamental errors have now been adjusted retrospectively. The effects of these adjustments (with no tax
effects) together with certain reclassifications for conformance with current reporting period’s presentation are as
follows:

   As previously Prior year Reclassi- As
   reported adjustments fication restated
   RM RM RM RM

Group
Statement of comprehensive income
   for the year ended 31 March 2020
Revenue   40,104,996 (2,861,227) - 37,243,769
Cost of sales   (32,403,970) 1,393,953 (1,598,635) (32,608,652)
Other operating income   1,361,617 - (147,108) 1,214,509
Administrative expenses   (13,913,923) - 1,693,800 (12,220,123)
Other operating expenses   (12,419,951) - 1,299,519 (11,120,432)
Net allowance for expected credit losses  - - (1,288,351) (1,288,351)
Finance income   - - 120,359 120,359
Finance costs   (1,206,758) 68,145 (79,584) (1,218,197)

Net loss/Total comprehensive loss attributable to
Owners of the Company   (16,100,452)  (1,134,329)  - (17,234,781)
Non controlling interest   (1,139,519)  (264,800)  -  (1,404,319)

   (17,239,971)  (1,399,129)  -  (18,639,100)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

OVERVIEW PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

149

37. Prior years adjustments (cont’d)

 These fundamental errors have now been adjusted retrospectively. The effects of these adjustments (with no tax
effects) together with certain reclassifications for conformance with current reporting period’s presentation are as
follows (cont’d):

   As previously Prior year Reclassi- As
   reported adjustments fication restated
   RM RM RM RM

Group
Statement of comprehensive income
   for the year ended 31 March 2020
Non current assets
Plant and equipment   39,831,515 - (914,655) 38,916,860
Right of use assets   7,100,591 (995,019) 914,655 7,020,227

Current assets
Inventories   5,931,726 (454,375) - 5,477,351

Non current liabilities
Lease liabilities   (5,125,655)  415,913  (442,721) (5,152,463)
Hire purchase payables   (442,721)  -  442,721  -
Contract liabilities   -  -  (3,394,149)  (3,394,149)

Current liabilities
Trade payables   (23,529,677)  (1,749,353)  (3,062,492)  (28,341,522)
Other payables and accruals   (20,957,969)  -  3,062,492  (17,895,477)
Contract liabilities   (6,817,285)  14,573  3,394,149  (3,408,563)
Lease liabilities   (2,869,010)  (125,685)  (410,552) (3,405,247)
Hire purchase payables   (410,552)  -  410,552 -

   As previously Prior year Reclassi- As
   reported adjustments fication restated
   RM RM RM RM

Group
Statement of financial position
   as at 1 April 2019
Non current assets
Plant and equipment   31,960,313  -  629,546  32,589,859
Right of use assets   8,790,904 (1,124,729)  (629,546)  7,036,629

Current assets
Inventories   5,407,643  (454,375)  -  4,953,268
Contract assets   -  145,003  -  145,003

Non current liabilities
Lease liabilities   (7,252,323)  1,039,526  (185,473)  (6,398,270)
Hire purchase payables   (185,473)  -  185,473  -

Current liabilities
Trade payables   (19,214,251)  (1,021,062)  -  (20,235,313)
Lease liabilities   (2,850,228)  (79,180)  (267,304)  (3,196,712)
Hire purchase payables   (267,304)  -  267,304  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

KEY ALLIANCE GROUP BERHAD   |   Annual Report 2021

150

37. Prior years adjustments (cont’d)

 These fundamental errors have now been adjusted retrospectively. The effects of these adjustments (with no tax
effects) together with certain reclassifications for conformance with current reporting period’s presentation are as
follows (cont’d):

   As previously Prior year Reclassi- As
   reported adjustments fication restated
   RM RM RM RM

Group
Statement of changes in equity
Accumulated losses as at
- 31 March 2020   (56,323,201)  (2,325,955) - (58,649,156)

- 1 April 2019   (40,222,749)  (1,191,626)  - (41,414,375)

Non-controlling interests
- 31 March 2020   708,060  (567,991)  -  140,069

- 1 April 2019   1,847,579  (303,191)  -  1,544,388

   As previously Reclassi- As
   reported fication restated
   RM RM RM

Company
Statement of comprehensive income for
   the year ended 31 March 2020
Other operating income   2,430,846  (1,654,473)  776,373
Administrative expenses   (4,110,986)  441,000  (3,669,986)
Other operating expenses   (14,148,964)  4,604,078  (9,544,886)
Net allowance for expected credit losses   -  (3,780,908)  (3,780,908)
Finance income   -  390,303  390,303

 The consequential adjustments to the prior reporting period’s cash flow statement and information in the notes
have also been reflected appropriately for consistency of presentation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

OVERVIEW PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
151

LIST OF
PROPERTIES

Location
Description/
Existing Use Area Tenure

Approximate
Age of

Property
(years)

Fair Value
as at

31.03.2021
(RM)

Year of